








Tons

Without Pump With Pump Partial Heat Recovery - add Copper - add

Shipping Operating Shipping Operating Shipping Operating Additional

lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg

20 2185 991 2207 1002 2726 1236 2814 1277 39 18 24 11 258 117

26 2249 1020 2278 1034 2790 1265 2891 1311 39 8 31 14 258 117

30 2846 1291 2879 1306 3388 1537 3496 1586 47 21 36 16 360 163

35 2878 1305 2919 1325 3420 1551 3545 1608 47 21 44 20 360 163

40 3666 1663 3696 1677 4285 1944 4382 1988 94 43 34 15 515 234

52 3761 1706 3805 1726 4379 1986 4505 2044 94 43 49 22 515 234

60 4978 2258 5032 2283 5814 2637 5984 2715 111 50 59 27 719 326

70 5045 2289 5119 2323 5881 2668 6092 2764 111 50 80 36 719 326

80 5607 2543 5691 2582 6486 2942 6788 3080 170 77 90 41 1270 576

90 5859 2658 5959 2704 6738 3056 7073 3209 170 77 109 49 1270 576

100 6646 3015 6757 3066 7549 3424 7907 3587 178 81 120 54 1511 686

110 6724 3050 6844 3105 7627 3460 8003 3631 178 81 129 59 1511 686

120 6762 3067 6882 3122 8018 3637 8393 3808 178 81 131 60 1511 686

130 7753 3517 7898 3583 9006 4085 9427 4277 178 81 156 71 1889 857

1. Weights based on aluminum fins, refrigerant charge, isolators, circuit breaker and louvers.
2. Base unit weights are shown above on the left side for units without a pump package and units with a pump package. The partial heat recovery and 

copper weights are in addition to the base unit weights.

Tons

Base Unit Partial Heat Recovery - add Copper

Shipping Weight Operating Weight Shipping Weight Operating Weight Additional

lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg

20 2187 992 2209 1002 39 18 24 11 258 117

26 2249 1020 2278 1034 39 18 31 14 258 117

30 2845 1291 2879 1306 47 21 36 16 360 163

35 2877 1305 2919 1325 47 21 44 20 360 163

40 3665 1663 3696 1677 94 43 34 15 515 234

52 3760 1706 3805 1726 94 43 48 22 515 234

60 4977 2258 5032 2283 111 50 59 27 719 326

70 5044 2289 5119 2323 111 50 79 36 719 326

80 5606 2543 5691 2582 170 77 90 41 1270 576

90 5857 2657 5958 2703 170 77 107 49 1270 576

100 6628 3007 6741 3059 178 81 118 54 1511 686

110 6711 3045 6833 3100 178 81 129 59 1511 686

120 6756 3065 6878 3121 178 81 129 59 1511 686

1. Weights based on aluminum fins, refrigerant charge, isolators, circuit breaker and louvers.
2. The partial heat recovery and copper weights are in addition to the base unit weights.

130

Shipping Operating Shipping Operating Shipping Operating AdditionalShipping Operating Shipping Operating Shipping Operating Additional

lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kglbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg lbs kg

7753 3517 7898 3583 9006 4085 9427 4277 178 81 156 71 1889 8577753 3517 7898 3583 9006 4085 9427 4277 178 81 156 71 1889 857



Size 20 26 30 35 40 52 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130

Compressor

Number # 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 6

Tonnage/circuit¹ 10+10 13+13 15+15 15+20 10+10 13+13 15+15 15+20 20+20 20+25 25+25 25+30 30+30 20+20
+25

Evaporator

Water storage (gal) 1.4 2.2 2.2 3.2 2.4 4.1 5.0 7.5 7.0 9.0 10.3 11.5 11.5 12.3

Min. flow (gpm) 30 38 42 50 57 74 84 100 115 129 145 157 170 184

Max. flow (gpm) 69 89 100 117 136 176 201 238 275 307 346 375 407 440

Water connection (in) 2 2.5 2.5 2.5 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4

Condenser

Quantity of coils # 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4

Coil length (in) 91 91 127 127 91 91 127 127 121 121 144 144 144 180

Coil height (in) 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 42 42 42 42 42 42

Number of rows # 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Fins per foot (fpf) 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192 192

Fan

Quantity # 2 2 3 3 4 4 6 6 6 6 8 8 8 10

Diameter (in) 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8 28.8

Airflow per fan (cfm) 9413 9420 9168 9173 9413 9420 9168 9173 9470 9472 9094 9096 9098 9094

Power per motor (kW) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Motor RPM (rpm) 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840 840

Tip speed (ft/min) 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333 6333

General Unit

Refrig circuits # 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Capacity steps % 50-100 50-100 50-100 43-100 25-50-
75-100

25-50-
75-100

25-50-
75-100

21-43-
71-100

25-50-
75-100

22-44-
72-100

25-50-
75-100

23-45-
73-100

25-50-
75-100

15-31-
46-62-
81-100

Refrig charge/circuit ¹ (lbs) 32 34 48 48 32 32 50.5 48 74 78 81 91.5 86 112

Oil charge/circuit¹ (gal) 1.7 1.7 3.5 3.5 1.7 1.7 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.7 3.8 5.8

Min ambient - wide (°F) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Min ambient - high (°F) n/a 32 32 32 32

Pump Package

Avail head pressure² (ft H2O) 78.2 77.7 71.1 67.6 67.1 58.6 76.7 63.5 82.0 78.1 69.0 61.9 71.3 62.2

Power (HP) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 7.6 7.6 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 15.2 15.2

Expansion tank 
volume

(gal) 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6

Partial Heat Recovery

Water storage/circuit¹ (gal) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06

Max flow (gpm) 39 39 39 39 78 78 78 78 127 127 127 127 127 127

Water connection (in) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

1. Data shown for circuit one only. The second circuits always matches.
2. Pump available head pressure is based on: 44/54°F evaporator with water, .0001 hr-ft²-°F/Btu, 95°F ambient and 0 ft elevation.

20 26 30 35 40 52 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130


